
 
 

CABINET 
Agenda 
 

Date Monday 21 June 2021 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham OL1 1UL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on any item 
involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak 
and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or Liz Drogan in advance of 
the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Liz Drogan Tel. 0161 770 5151 or email 
elizabeth.drogan@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a question at the 
above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the question is submitted to the 
Contact officer by 12 Noon on Wednesday, 16 June 2021. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record / film / 
photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being 
filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer who will instruct that they are 
not included in the filming. 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual will not be 
permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private meeting is held. 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law including the 
law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the law on 
public order offences. 
 
Public access to the meeting is limited as restrictions are in place due to COVID-19 
and Members of the public will be given access to the meeting room on a first come 
first served basis. The meeting will also be streamed live at 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CABINET IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Akhtar, Chadderton, Chauhan, Jabbar, Moores, Mushtaq, Roberts, Shah 

and Stretton 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online


 
 

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 22nd March 2021 (Pages 1 - 12) 

6   Covid-19 Recovery Strategy 2021 - 2022 (Pages 13 - 40) 

7   Council Performance Report March 2021 (Pages 41 - 90) 

8   Special Education Needs (SEN) Travel Assistance Service - Contract Extension 
(Pages 91 - 98) 

9   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on balance, be in the 
public interest to disclose the reports. 

10   Special Education Needs (SEN) Travel Assistance Service - Contract Extension 
(Pages 99 - 106) 

 



 

CABINET 
22/03/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge, Chadderton, Chauhan, Jabbar, 
Mushtaq, Roberts and Shah 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Moores. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 22ND 
FEBRUARY 2021 AND 23RD FEBRUARY 2021  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 
22nd February 2021 and 23rd February 2021 be approved.  

6   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2020/21– MONTH 9 DECEMBER 2020  

 

Th
[...]
s a strategic enabler, improved service availability and 
resilience and reduced cyber security risks.   
 
RESOLVED – That the allocation of £1.6m form the current ICT 
Capital Porgramme be agreed to fund moving to a cloud based 
telephony system. 

11   CONSTRUCTION FRAMEWORK DELIVERY AND 
MANAGEMENT PARTNER CONCESSION CONTRACT  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Strategic Director of 
Commisisoing which sought approval to award a Concession 
Contract to Procure Partnerships Limited following a fully 
compliant procurement process that would enable them to 
commence working with the Council to procure a Construction 
Works Framework, sought to delegate authority to the Director 
of Economy in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Director of Legal Services to award the planned Framework on 
behalf of the Council, and authorise the Director of Legal 
Services to sign the contractual documentation and any 
incidental and ancillary documentation to enable the required 
deadlines to be achieved. 
The request to award the five year Concession Contract to 
Procure Partnerships Limited (the “Concessionaire”) following a 
fully compliant procurement process was to enable the Council 
and the Concessionaire to commence working together to 
procure a Construction Works Framework which will facilitate the 
award of contracts from the Council’s own projected pipeline of 
works requirements. By virtue of procuring the Framework in a 
manner which enabled it to also be used by other Public Sector 
Bodies, the planned Framework was also expected to generate 
a monetary income for the Council and the Concessionaire 
which will contribute to the Council’s challenging savings 
targets. 
Option 1 – To approve the award  
Option 2 – Not to approve the award  
 

Page 9



 

RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information at Item 15 of the agenda 
before making a decision.  

12   REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO COLLABORATIVELY 
COMMISSION AN INTEGRATED SEXUAL HEALTH 
SERVICE WITH ROCHDALE AND BURY COUNCILS  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Public 
Health which sought approval to recommission the Integrated 
Sexual Health Service as part of a cluster commisisoing 
arrangement with Bury and Rochdale Councils, to ensure that 
Oldham had a high quality integrated sexual health service to 
support population health and meet our mandated 
responsibilities for open access sexual health services. 
The current Integrated Sexual Health Service had been provided 
by the current provider since January 2016 as part of a cluster 
commissioning arrangement with Bury and Rochdale Councils. 
In June 2020, Cabinet agreed to extend the contract, under 
Regulation 72 (1)( c) of the PCR2015, for a period of 12 months 
(1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022) due to the COVID-19 outbreak.   
This paper outlined proposals to recommission the service, with 
the same cluster arrangement, and proceed to market for 
procurement of a new service for commencement from 1 April 
2022.  Rochdale Council would act as the lead commissioner for 
the service, and STAR Procurement (Stockport, Trafford and 
Rochdale Procurement) would lead the procurement.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information contained at Item 16 of the 
agenda before making a decision.  

13   0-19 YEARS INTEGRATED PARTNERSHIP MODEL   

Consideration was given to a joint report of the Managing 
Director, Children’s Services, Director of Public Health, Strategic 
Director of Communities and Reform, Strategic Director 
Commissioning which sought to outline proposals for the future 
design and delivery of a high quality universal and targeted 
services for children and families including meeting our 
mandated public health services for 0-19 year old children, 
Children’s Centre core offer and support for early years 
education 
The current Right Start and School Nursing Service had been 
provided by Bridgewater since 1st April 2016. The contract was 
extended in 2020 for one year from 2020 to 2021 and approval 
has recently been given to extend it for another year from 2021 
to 2022 due to the COVID-19 outbreak.   
No further extensions to the service are permissible under the 
Contract Procedure Rules, and this is the key opportunity to 
redesign the delivery to meet the wider aims of the services in 
Oldham.   
This paper outlined proposals for the future design and delivery 
of the service, ahead of a new contract from 1 April 2022.  The 
COVID pandemic has impacted on our capacity for this work 
until now and there was limited time before a new contract 
needs to be agreed.   
 Page 10



 

RESOLVED – That the commercially sensitive information 
contained at Item 17 of the agenda would be considered before 
a decision was taken.  

14   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

15   CONSTRUCTION FRAMEWORK DELIVERY AND 
MANAGEMENT PARTNER CONCESSION CONTRACT  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 11 Construction Framework 
Delivery and Management Partner Concession Contract. 
 
RESOLVED – That recommendations as detailed within the 
report be approved.  

16   REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO COLLABORATIVELY 
COMMISSION AN INTEGRATED SEXUAL HEALTH 
SERVICE WITH ROCHDALE AND BURY COUNCILS  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 12 - Request for approval to 
collaboratively commission an Integrated Sexual Health Service 
with Rochdale and Bury Councils. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations as contained within 
the report be approved.  

17   0-19 YEARS INTEGRATED PARTNERSHIP MODEL   

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information contained at Item 13 of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations contained within the 
commercially sensitive report be approved.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished 6.37pm 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reason for Decision 
Oldham’s current Corporate Plan expired in December 2020. Work to refresh Oldham’s Corporate 
Plan was due to be completed by summer 2020, however, the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic 
meant that this was no longer viable. Instead, it was agreed at Cabinet that a COVID-19 Recovery 
Strategy would be developed, acting as an interim Corporate Plan until at least September 2022. 

 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that the Covid-19 Recovery Strategy is forwarded to Full Council for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to Cabinet 

 
Covid-19 Recovery Strategy 2021 – 2022 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Shah, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Economic and Social Reform  
 
Officer Contact:   
Rebekah Sutcliffe, Strategic Director of Communities & Reform 
Shelley Kipling, Assistant Director Communications, Strategy and 
Performance 
 
Report Author: Jonathan Downs, Corporate Policy Lead  
 
21st June 2021 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

  2 

Cabinet 21st June 2021 
 
COVID-19 Recovery Strategy 2021 – 2022  
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Oldham’s current Corporate Plan expired in December 2020. Work to refresh Oldham’s 

Corporate Plan was due to be completed by summer 2020, however, the impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic meant that this was no longer viable. Instead, it was agreed by SMT, 
Leadership and ultimately Cabinet, that a COVID-19 Recovery Strategy would be 
developed, acting as an interim Corporate Plan until at least September 2022. 
 

1.
[...]
considerable effect on health and wellbeing. Groups in the population who are 
more likely to live in poor housing are often the same groups who are vulnerable to 
COVID-19 and other health conditions. To tackle this, we will improve housing quality, 
while bringing forward significant investment in new and affordable homes. 

 
3. Championing a green recovery: In Oldham, we want to respond to the impacts of 

Coronavirus in a bold and ambitious way.  We want to use this as an opportunity to 
stimulate a green recovery that accelerates our ambitions around reducing the 
borough’s carbon footprint and protecting our parks and greenspace for residents to 
enjoy. 

 

Page 14



 

  3 

4. Creating and protecting jobs and supporting businesses: Many businesses, 
especially across hospitality and retail, have been impacted by the COVID-19 
pandemic, with repeated forced closures due to national and local lockdowns.  We will 
continue to create good jobs for our residents, while supporting local businesses to 
restart and recover from the effects of the pandemic. 

 
5. Prioritising education and skills: The COVID-19 pandemic has had a huge impact 

on education and skills, with many young people needing support to ‘catch up’ in 
learning after several months of lockdown. We will work with schools and colleges to 
support children and young people to catch up and succeed in learning. We will also 
prioritise training for adults who have been made redundant, helping them retrain and 
secure employment. 

 
6. Promoting health and wellbeing and supporting the most vulnerable: We will 

continue to promote and improve the health and wellbeing of our communities, contain 
the spread of COVID-19 locally and target action to protect our most vulnerable 
residents and communities. 

 
2.3 Each of these focus areas forms a key strand of the COVID-19 Recovery Strategy, with 

individual actions attached to each priority area. The Strategy reflects the difficult and 
challenging times ahead and the opportunities that are arising as we recover from the 
pandemic as Team Oldham. The Strategy also sets out how we can embrace the ‘new 
normal’ to build a stronger local economy, increase community resilience and public 
participation, support our local health system, and support our most vulnerable residents. 

 
3.0 Monitoring the Recovery Plan 
 
3.1 The Council’s annual business planning process is the mechanism through which we will 

assure delivery against the Recovery Plan actions. Quarterly reporting via the Corporate 
Performance Framework will be provided against identified actions. In addition, our 
Corporate Performance Framework will be redeveloped to ensure oversight of the key 
performance metrics relating to our agreed priorities as well as to ensure effective service 
delivery of business as usual activity.  An annual performance report detailing progress 
against the Recovery plan priorities will be produced. 

 
3.2 To ensure continued oversight of delivery and performance against our six agreed priority 

areas, we will schedule focused Leadership sessions on each over the coming months.  
 
3.3 Following Full Council approval, we will launch the Covid-19 Recovery Strategy, ensuring 

the priorities are embedded across Team Oldham. This will include creating a full 
communications and engagement programme, both within Team Oldham, with 
stakeholders and residents. We will also create an online tool to regularly update on 
progress.  

 
4 Options/Alternatives 
 
4.1 Option one – to recommend that the Covid-19 Recovery Strategy is taken to Council for 

approval. 
 
4.2 Option two – to recommend that the Covid-19 Recovery Strategy is not taken to Council for 

approval. 
 
5 Preferred Option 
 
5.1 Option one is the preferred and recommended option. 
 

Page 15



 

  4 

 
 
6 Consultation 
 
6.1 Consultation has taken place at DMTs, with Cabinet Members individually, through a 

workshop at SMT and through engagement with o
[...]
t Special Educational Needs Transport 
Service Contract. 

 
Executive Summary 
The report details the tender allocation process completed in July 2019. It also outlines the current 
provision of Home to School Transport, provided by the SEN Travel Assistance Team 

 
Recommendations 
Cabinet is required to authorise the optional 1-year extension to the current Special Educational 
Needs Transport Service Contract. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to CABINET  
 

Special Education Needs (SEN) Travel 
Assistance Service – Contract Extension 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Shahid Mushtaq, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills  
 
Officer Contact: Gerard Jones, Managing Director of Children & 
Young People 
 
Report Author: Ben Holt, SEN Transport Manager 
Ext. 3224 
 
21 June 2021 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

 
Cabinet 21 June 2021 
 
 
Special Education Needs (SEN) Travel Assistance Service – Contract Extension 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Travel Assistance Team currently provide home to school & college transport for a 

total of approximately 750-800 children and young people attending between 50/60 
schools/colleges both within and outside the borough of Oldham. The transport required 
includes mini-buses, tail lift/ramp vehicles, saloon cars, Eurocabs and Hackney Carriage 
vehicles provided by a mixture of Public Service Vehicles ("PSV’s), Private / Public Hire. 

 
1.2 It is the Local Authority’s statutory function to provide travel assistance to those children 

and young people with special educational needs, disabilities or mobility issues that are 
eligible according to the SEN Travel Assistance Policy. The transport service operates 
over 190 school days as determined by the School Holidays Calendar and considering 
other occasional days determined by individual schools governing bodies. All pupils with 
SEN are provided with free travel assistance, in accordance with the Council’s current 
Travel Assistance Policy (July 2019), IPSEA Legal guidance and the Education Act 1996. 

 
1.3 The provision of transport is determined by the needs of the individual pupil. Those with 

severe and complex health, physical or educational needs can be transported by either 
individual taxis or adapted vehicles. Children or young people with less severe needs 
ordinarily travel via a multi-passenger minibus/PSV vehicle. 

 
1.4 The SEN Travel Assistance Policy aims to ensure that all pupils eligible to access 

transport, will receive the appropriate provision which meets their needs. When assigning 
the appropriate provision to be provided, the Transport Moderation panel consistently 
applies the following principles: 

 

 The aim of the service is to support parents, not absolve them of their 
responsibility to ensure their child attends school on time with regular attendance. 

 The SEN Transport team ensures all arrangements put in place shall be cost-
effective, so the Authority receives value for money. 

 Wherever possible, the provision provided will look to build and promote 
independence, to help prepare children and young people for later life. 

 The health, safety and well-being of the children and young people will remain 
paramount. 

 
1.5 A dynamic purchasing system (DPS) is used for procuring and awarding routes which is 

accessed via the Chest.  Both a quality assurance score and price check are used to 
ensure that operators offer value for money for the local authority.  

 
1.6 There are currently 23 contractors providing specialist vehicles and qualified drivers to 

undertake the service. All contractors submitted competitive pricing based on transport 
being operational for 38 weeks of the year. 

 
1.7 The DPS was procured and awarded in 2019 on a 2-year basis with two x 1-year optional 

extension periods. The initial contract period started on 1st September 2019 and will end on 
31st August 2021; the subsequent call off contracts also follow the same duration. 

 

Page 92



 

  3 

1.8 The estimated costs associated with awarding the initial 2-year contract was £1.86m per 
annnum. During the extension period a full-service review will take place with the intention 
of re-procuring the DPS for the 1st September 2022.   

  
1.9 COVID-19 has impacted on the initial 2-year SEN Transport contract. With three periods of 

National Lockdown and two sustained periods of School closures. In March 2020, a 
decision was made, in line with government PCN guidelines to support our contractors, 
carrying out the SEN Transport contract, by paying the contract value in full, whilst Schools 
were closed from March 2020 to July 2020. 

 
1.10 The above decision ensured contractors did not cease to operate, saving additional costs 

being incurred by the authority, with contractors potentially submitting higher pricing (due to 
a possible reduced pool of contractors available to carry out routes, which will allow them to 
submit increased prices, with less competition available, which could’ve potentially ran into 
the 2021/22 academic year) and disruption to the children and young people accessing the 
service. 

 
1.11 Furthermore, in January 2021 a decision was made via delegated decision for full contract 

payments for routes still in operation during lockdown, with 50% contract payments made 
to drivers where the route has been cancelled due to COVID-19. Again, this decision 
ensured contractors did not cease to operate, saving additional costs being incurred by the 
authority and causing no disruption to the children and young people accessing the service. 

 
 
1.12 Despite all the challenges the service has faced over the last two academic years, along 

with ever changing COVID guidelines issued by the Department of Education, the contract 
has been successfully delivered. Therefore, due to the ongoing uncertainty regarding 
COVID-19, a contract extension will support all parties during this period, with our exit 
strategy for navigating our way out of th
[...]

2.3 In addition, the service requested information on each driver which included driver’s 

license, operator’s license, DBS checks, and vehicle insurance. If a bidder passed the first 
stage of checks, their mini competition submission was evaluated. The mini competition 
document was evaluated purely on price, with the bidder offering the lowest price awarded 
the highest marks. 

 
2.4 All new contractors will comply with and sign, a contract for the provision of transport for 

children and young people in Oldham. In addition, they will have qualified through the 
Chest and signed the standard Council form of tender. 

 
2.5 The decision was taken to request written bids on both a price per mile and fixed price 

basis for all contracts. 
 
2.6 All tender submissions have been done via the chest and evaluated by both Procurement 

and Transport. So far, the Council has been able to award all of the 208 routes currently 
available. 

 
2.7 The SEND Transport budget has been increased to £2.9m since the contract commenced 

in in July 2019. Transport and Oldham’s Finance team have worked together, to set a 
cost-effective budget, to ensure the service can financially meet increased demand for 
Oldham’s most vulnerable pupils to be able to get to School. 

Page 94



 

  5 

 
 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 Option 1 To award the optional 1-year extension to the current contractors who have 

provided a high-quality service and have shown a real commitment to the children and 
young people of Oldham with SEND, particularly through the current pandemic. 

 
3.2 Option 2 That the 1-year extension is not approved. However, due to value of the contract 

a new tender exercise would be required.  Not having a SEND Transport Contract in place 
for September 2021, will leave the Council open to challenge and there would be a real 
risk the Local Authority would be unable to provide a statutory function, by law, as outlined 
in the Education Act 1996. 

 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 Option 1, It is recommended that the option to extend for a further 12 months with the 

current SEND Transport contract providers. 
 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 Consultation with the Commercial Procurement Unit (Emily Molden – Category Manager) 

(Ben Holt – Transport Manager) 
 
5.2 Consultation with SEND Senior Management Team (Paula Green – SEND Service 

Manager) (David Shaw – SEND Assistant Director) and (Ben Holt – Transport Manager) 
 
5.3 Consultation at DMT on 11th May 2021. 
 
5.4 Consultation at SMT on 20th May 2021. 
 
5.5 Portfolio Holder, Cllr Shahid Mushtaq fully briefed and has had sight of the full report. 
 
6 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 The preferred option is Option 1, To award the optional 1-year extension to the current 

contractors who have provided a high-quality service and have shown a real commitment 
to the children and young people of Oldham with SEND, particularly through the current 
pandemic. 

 
The total budget for financial year 2021-22 is £2.9m for Contract Hire of Vehicles. 
(R33020 37113). 

 
(Vicki Hayes) 

 
7 Legal Services Comments 
 
7.1 There is provision within Rule 17.1 (a) of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules to permit 

a modification to a contract in circumstances where the original tendered contract contains 
clauses allowing for such modifications; provided the clauses limit the scope and nature of 
the possible modifications and the conditions under which they may be used and that the  
modification does not alter the overall   nature of the contract. The circumstances outlined 
in the body of the report would support the application of the rule to enable the existing 
Dynamic Purchasing System contract to be extended for a further period of one year.   

 
(Elizabeth Cunningham Doyle) 

Page 95



 

  6 

 
 
8. Co-operative Agenda 
 
8.1 The Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) Transport Service has been 

developed to support the Council’s co-operative agenda. The service is focussed o
[...]
on 
 
18.1 Yes  
 
19 Key Decision Reference 
 
19.1 ED-02-21 
 
20 Background Papers 
 
20.1 Education Act (1996)  
 
20.2   IPSEA Legal Guidance/SEND Code of Practice 
 
20.3 https://www.oldham.gov.uk/downloads/file/5171/travel_assistance_policy_july_2019 
 
21 Appendices  
 
21.1 None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 97

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1996/56/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/send-code-of-practice-0-to-25
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/downloads/file/5171/travel_assistance_policy_july_2019


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 22nd March 2021
	Minutes

	6 Covid-19 Recovery Strategy 2021 - 2022
	Covid Recovery Strategy (002)

	7 Council Performance Report March 2021
	8 Special Education Needs (SEN) Travel Assistance Service - Contract Extension
	10 Special Education Needs (SEN) Travel Assistance Service - Contract Extension



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
21/06/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor  Shah  
Councillors Akhtar, Chadderton, Chauhan, Jabbar, Moores, 
Mushtaq, Roberts and Stretton 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There was one Item of Urgent Business - Appointments to 
Cabinet Sub-Committees and Joint Committee which the Chair 
agreed to consider in accordance with S.100 B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as the Cabinet sub-committees were due 
to meet before the next meeting of Cabinet.  

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 22ND 
MARCH 2021  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
22nd March 2021 be approved.  

6   COVID-19 RECOVERY STRATEGY 2021 - 2022   

Consideration was given to a report of the Strategic Director of 
Communities and Reform which sought approval of and 
recommendation to Full Council of the Covid 19 Recovery 
Strategy 2021-2022. 
It was reported that Oldham’s current Corporate Plan expired in 
December 2020 and work to refresh the plan was due to be 
completed by Summer 2020, however the impact of the COVID-
19 Pandemic had impacted the viability of producing the plan. It 
was agreed by Cabinet that a COVID-19 Recovery Strategy 
would be developed acting as an interim Corporate Plan until at 
least September 2022. 
The Policy and Overview Scrutiny Committee considered  
Members discussed the key priority areas that had been 
developed for the Recovery Plan.; 

1. Driving Equality 
2. Investing in quality Housing 
3. Championing a green recovery 
4. Creating and protecting Jobs and supporting business 
5. Prioritising education and skills 
6. Promoting health and wellbeing and supporting the most 

vulnerable.  
Each of these focus areas formed a key strand of the COVID-19 
recovery Strategy with individual actions attached to each 
priority area. 



 

Monitoring of the Recovery plan would be untaken through the 
Council’s annual business planning process to assure delivery 
against the plan and quarterly reporting via the Corporate 
Performance Framework. 
Options/alternatives  
Option 1 – To agree and recommend that the Covid-19 
Recovery Strategy was submitted to Full Council for approval. 
Option 2 – Not to agree and recommend the COVID-19 
Recovery Strategy to Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Covid-19 Recovery Strategy be agreed 
and commended to Full Council.  

7   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT MARCH 2021   

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Strategy and 
Performance which provided the Cabinet with a review of the 
Council Performance to March 2021. 
Performance measures that achieved their target as a 
percentage of all reported Performance measures was 63%with 
a target of 60%. Corporate Actions completed was 79% this 
quester with a target of 90%.  
As anticipated, performance in 2021 had continued to be 
affected by Covid-19. Ongoing restrictions had impacted on the 
achievement of a number of measures. It was noted that a 
Covid Recovery Strategy had been developed outlining the 
priorities to support the Council’s recovery form the pandemic 
and would include revised performance measures.  
Option/alternatives considered  
N/a 
 
RESOLVED- That the Council Performance Report for March 
2021 be noted.  

8   SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS (SEN) TRAVEL 
ASSISTANCE SERVICE - CONTRACT EXTENSION  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Managing Director of 
Children & Young People which sought approval to award an 
optional one year extension to the current Special Educational 
Needs Transport Service Contract.  
It was reported that it was a statutory function of the Council to 
provide travel assistance to those children and young people 
with special educational needs, disabilities or mobility issues 
who were eligible in accordance with SEN Travel Assistance 
Policy.  
A dynamic purchasing system was used to procure and award 
contracts for the journeys and this was accessed via the 
CHEST. There were 23 contractors providing specialist vehicles 
and qualified drivers to provide the service  
Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic and despite the challenges the 
service had faced over the last two academic years the original 
contract had been successfully delivered and a contract 
extension would support all parties during that period.  
Options/ alternatives considered  
Option 1 – To award the optional 1 year extension to the current 
contractors that had provided a high quality service and shown 



 

real commitment to the children and Young people of Oldham 
with Special Educational Needs. 
Option 2 – That an extension is not approved and a new tender 
exercise would be required, the risk of not having a SEND 
Transport contract in place would leave the Council open to 
challenge.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Council would consider the commercially 
sensitive information contained at Item 11 of the agenda before 
making a decision. 

9   URGENT ITEM - APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET SUB-
COMMITTEES AND JOINT COMMITTEE  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Democratic 
Services which sought appointments to: 

1. The Failsworth Trust Cabinet Sub-Committee 
2. The Local Investment Fund Cabinet Sub-Committee 
3. The Commisisoing Partnership Board 
4. The Shareholder Cabinet Sub-Committee 

 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. Membership in 2021/22 of the Failsworth Trust 
Sub-Committee was:- 

 The Council Leader 

 The Deputy Leader (Statutory) 

 The Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

2. Membership in 2021/22 of the Local Investment 
Fund Cabinet Sub Committee was: 

 The Council Leader 

 The Deputy Leader (Statutory) 

 Cabinet Member for Finance and Low Carbon 
 

3. Membership of the Commisisoing Partnership 
Board in 2021/22 was: 

 The Council Leader 

 The Deputy Leader (Statutory) 

 Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care  

 Cabinet Member for Children and Young People  
 

4. Membership in 2021/22 of the Shareholder 
Cabinet Sub- Committee was: 

 The Council Leader 

 The Deputy Leader (Statutory) 

 Cabinet Member for Finance and Low Carbon  

 Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 

10   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 



 

11   SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS (SEN) TRAVEL 
ASSISTANCE SERVICE - CONTRACT EXTENSION  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 8 Special Educational Needs 
Travel Assistance Service – Contract Extension. 
 
RESOLVED – That the optional one year contract extension to 
the current Special Educational Needs Transport Service 
Contract be approved.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished at 6.26pm 
 


